

c/o The Florida Legislature
111 West Madison Street, Room 812
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400
(850) 488-9330

Attorneys for the Citizens
of the State of Florida

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Docket No. 160021-EI

I **HEREBY CERTIFY** that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Citizens' Notice of Service has been furnished by electronic mail to the following parties on this 29th day of August, 2016:

Suzanne Brownless
Adria Harper / Danijela Janjic
Kyesha Mapp / Margo Leathers
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850
sbrownle@psc.state.fl.us

Ken Hoffman
Florida Power & Light Company
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 810
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1858
ken.hoffman@fpl.com

John T. Butler
R. Wade Litchfield
Florida Power & Light Company
700 Universe Boulevard
Juno Beach, FL 33408
john.butler@fpl.com
wade.litchfield@fpl.com

Jon C. Moyle, Jr.
118 North Gadsden Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
jmoyle@moylelaw.com

K. Wiseman/M. Sundback/W. Rappolt
Andrews Law Firm
1350 I Street NW, Suite 1100
Washington DC20005
kwiseman@andrewskurth.com
msundback@andrewskurth.com
wrappolt@andrewskurth.com

Derrick Price Williamson
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com

Stephanie U. Roberts
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500
Winston-Salem, NC 27103
sroberts@spilmanlaw.com

Federal Executive Agencies
Thomas A. Jernigan
c/o AFCEC/JA-ULFSC
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1
Tyndall AFB FL32403
Thomas.Jernigan.3@us.af.mil

John B. Coffman, LLC
Coffman Law Firm
871 Tuxedo Blvd.
St. Louis MO63119-2044
john@johncoffman.net

Jack McRay
AARP Florida
200 W. College Ave., #304
Tallahassee FL32301
jmcray@aarp.org

Robert Scheffel Wright/John T. LaVia, III
Gardner Law Firm
1300 Thomaswood Drive
Tallahassee FL32308
schef@gbwlegal.com
jlavia@gbwlegal.com

Diana Csank
Sierra Club
50 F St. NW, 8th Floor
Washington DC 20001
diana.csank@sierraclub.org

s/Charles J. Rehwinkel
Charles J. Rehwinkel
Deputy Public Counsel

ERRATA SHEET

WITNESS: RALPH SMITH – DIRECT TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS

Testimony Errata

<u>PAGE #</u>	<u>LINE #</u>	<u>CHANGE</u>
i	Section VI.	Delete heading “Depreciation Expense – New Depreciation Rates.....37”
3	3-4	Delete “Jacob Pous addresses FPL’s request for new depreciation and amortization rates.”
4	16-17	Delete “and the new depreciation rates recommended by OPC witness Pous”
5	14	Change \$807.2 to \$327.5; and \$1.674 to \$1.194
5	26	Delete “Pous,”
37	10-25	Strike
38-41		Strike entire pages
42	7	Change \$604 to \$147
42	10	Change \$604 to \$147
42	11	Change \$1.737 to \$1.281
43	1	Change \$807 to \$327; and \$812 to \$329
43	2	Change \$604 to \$147

Exhibits Errata

<u>SCHEDULE</u>	<u>LINE #</u>	<u>CHANGE</u>
-----------------	---------------	---------------

RCS-2 2017 Rate Change

Schedule A-1	Header	Add: Revised 8/26/2016
	1	Change 32,725,587 to 32,492,235
	3	Change 1,652,216 to 1,640,435
	4	Change 2,147,370 to 1,841,305
	5	Change (495,154) to (200,870)
	6	Change 6.56% to 5.67%
	8	Change (807,225) to (327,469)

Schedule B-1, page 1

Header	Add: Revised 8/26/2016
2	Change 233,827 to 475; and (12,829,352) to (13,062,704)
3	Change 202,281 to (31,071); and 30,261,399 to 30,028,047
7	Change 188,053 to (45,299); and 31,858,549 to 31,625,197
10	Change 183,744 to (49,608); and 32,725,587 to 32,492,235

Schedule B-1, page 2

Header	Add: Revised 8/26/2016
7	Delete: “[1/2 Depr’n Exp. Adj.]”
7	Change (146,314) to 0; and (130,489) to 0
8	Delete: “[1/2 of first year amort]”
8	Change (115,391) to 0; and (102,910) to 0
9	Change “Exhibit HWS-9” to “Exhibit HWS-9 Revised”
9	Change (428) to (475); and (428) to (475)
10	Change (262,133) to (475); and (233,827) to (475)
19	Delete “Exhibit HWS-11” and “Various”

Schedule C-1, page 1

Header	Add: Revised 8/26/2016
4	Change (58,534) to (63,634); and 1,267,955 to 1,262,855
8	Change (502,157) to (950); and 1,140,564 to 1,641,771
9	Change (2,887) to (3,228); and 575,304 to 574,963
10	Change 255,373 to 65,672; and 978,542 to 788,841
12	Change (308,205) to (2,140); and 3,981,071 to 4,287,136
13	Change 509,801 to 203,736; and 2,147,370 to 1,841,305

Schedule C-1, page 2

Header	Add: Revised 8/26/2016
7	Change (17,743) to (15,899); and (17,166) to (15,382)
8	Change (28,216) to (35,616); and (27,298) to (34,458)
9	Change (2,681) to (2,395); and (2,595) to (2,319)
16	Change (60,338) to (65,608); and (58,534) to (63,634)
20	Change (211,362) to 0; and (200,920) to 0
21	Change (16,064) to 0; and (14,406) to 0
22	Change (62,689) to 0; and (62,689) to 0
23	Change (2,513) to 0; and (2,432) to 0
25	Change (93,970) to 0; and (84,266) to 0
26	Change (129,924) to 0; and (129,924) to 0
27	Change (6,889) to 0; and (6,664) to 0
29	Change (856) to (950); and (856) to (950)
31	Change (524,266) to (950); and (502,157) to (950)
34	Change (1,152) to (1,032); and (1,136) to (1,018)
35	Change (1,775) to (2,240); and (1,751) to (2,210)

36	Change (2,887) to (3,228)
39	Change 297,058 to 105,816
40	Change (41,685) to (40,144)
41	Change 255,373 to 65,672

Schedule C-4

Header	Add: Revised 8/26/2016
2	Change (58,534) to (63,634)
3	Change (502,157) to (950)
4	Change (2,887) to (3,228)
5	Change (563,578) to (67,812)
6	Change 770,078 to 274,312
8	Change 297,058 to 105,816

Schedule C-5

Header	Add: Revised 8/26/2016
3	Change 560,110 to 556,116
5	Change 108,062 to 104,068
7	Change (41,685) to (40,144)

Schedule C-7

Withdrawn

Schedule D

Header	Add: Revised 8/26/2016
9	Change 67,371 to (15,604); and 11,636,598 to 11,553,623
10	Change 4,413 to (1,022); and 762,151 to 756,716
12	Change 71,784 to (16,626); and 12,398,749 to 12,310,339
13	Change 2,372 to (549); and 409,700 to 406,779
14	Change 42,910 to (9,938); and 7,411,492 to 7,358,644
15	Change 619 to (143); and 106,894 to 106,132
16	Change 189,469 to (43,883); and 32,725,584 to 32,492,232
Note Column (D)	Change 183,744 to (49,608); and 189,469 to (43,883)

SCHEDULE LINE # CHANGE

RCS-3 2018 Rate Change

Schedule A-1	Header	Add: Revised 8/26/2016
	1	Change 34,269,536 to 33,830,719
	3	Change 1,772,069 to 1,749,378
	4	Change 2,142,473 to 1,839,721
	5	Change (370,404) to (90,343)
	6	Change 6.25% to 5.44%

8 Change (603,852) to (147,282)
9 Change (811,834) to (329,339)

Schedule B-1, page 1

Header Add: Revised 8/26/2016
2 Change 439,500 to 683; and (13,752,362) to (14,191,179)
3 Change 394,165 to (44,652); and 31,713,711 to 31,274,894
7 Change 379,930 to (58,887); and 33,356,850 to 32,918,033
10 Change 376,852 to (61,965); and 34,269,536 to 33,830,719

Schedule B-1, page 2

Header Add: Revised 8/26/2016
6 Delete: "Exh. RCS-2, Sch. C-7"
7 Delete: "One-half Depr'n Exp."
7 Change (143,093) to 0; and (128,358) to 0
8 Delete: "Annual Amort. full year"
8 Change (230,782) to 0; and (207,018) to 0
9 Delete: "[1/2 of annual amort]"
9 Change (115,391) to 0; and (103,509) to 0
10 Change "Exhibit HWS-9" to "Exhibit HWS-9 Revised"
10 Change (615) to (683); and (615) to (683)
11 Change (489,881) to (683); and (439,500) to (683)
23 Delete "Exhibit HWS-11" and "Various"

Schedule C-1, page 1

Header Add: Revised 8/26/2016
4 Change (64,881) to (71,719); and 1,310,440 to 1,303,602
8 Change (496,463) to (1,365); and 1,216,914 to 1,712,012
9 Change (2,809) to (3,260); and 612,664 to 612,213
10 Change 269,153 to 84,096; and 925,124 to 740,067
12 Change (295,000) to 7,752; and 4,078,645 to 4,381,397
13 Change 549,008 to 246,256; and 2,142,473 to 1,839,721

Schedule C-1, page 2

Header Add: Revised 8/26/2016
7 Change "Exh. HWS-10, p.1" to "Exh. HWS-2 Revised"
7 Change (16,530) to (14,887); and (15,938) to (14,354)
8 Change "Exh. HWS-10, p.2" to "Exh. HWS-3 Revised"
8 Change (28,216) to (37,189); and (27,298) to (35,979)
9 Change "Exh. HWS-10, p.4" to "Exh. HWS-4 Revised"
9 Change (2,513) to (2,246); and (2,435) to (2,177)
12 Change (1,370) to (1,369);
16 Change (66,966) to (74,029); and (64,881) to (71,719)
19-27 Delete References and Jurisdictional Separation Factors
20 Change (211,342) to 0; and (201,046) to 0

21	Change (16,063) to 0; and (14,436) to 0
22	Change (56,282) to 0; and (56,282) to 0
23	Change (2,500) to 0; and (2,420) to 0
25	Change (93,970) to 0; and (84,454) to 0
26	Change (129,924) to 0; and (129,924) to 0
27	Change (6,889) to 0; and (6,670) to 0
29	Change "Exh. HWS-9" to "Exh. HWS-9 Revised"
29	Change (1,231) to (1,365); and (1,231) to (1,365)
30	Change (518,199) to (1,365); and (496,463) to (1,365)
33	Change "Exh. HWS-10, p.3" to "Exh. HWS-5 Revised"
33	Change (1,073) to (966); and (1,058) to (953)
34	Change "Exh. HWS-10, p.3" to "Exh. HWS-5 Revised"
34	Change (1,775) to (2,339); and (1,751) to (2,307)
35	Change (2,848) to (3,305); and (2,809) to (3,260)
38	Change 317,724 to 129,552
39	Change (48,571) to (45,456)
40	Change 269,153 to 84,096

Schedule C-4

Header	Add: Revised 8/26/2016
2	Change (64,881) to (71,719)
3	Change (496,463) to (1,365)
4	Change (2,809) to (3,260)
5	Change (564,153) to (76,344)
6	Change 823,653 to 335,844
8	Change 317,724 to 129,552

Schedule C-5

Header	Add: Revised 8/26/2016
1	Change 34,269,536 to 33,830,719
3	Change 630,589 to 622,514
5	Change 125,914 to 117,839
7	Change (48,571) to (45,456)

Schedule C-7

Withdrawn

Schedule D

Header	Add: Revised 8/26/2016
9	Change 146,137 to (14,729); and 12,562,882 to 12,402,015
10	Change 4,689 to (473); and 403,064 to 397,903
12	Change 150,826 to (15,201); and 12,965,946 to 12,799,919
13	Change 4,547 to (458); and 390,907 to 385,902
14	Change 91,257 to (9,197); and 7,844,995 to 7,744,541

15	Change 1,184 to (119); and 101,743 to 100,440
16	Change 398,639 to (40,178); and 34,269,536 to 33,830,719
Note Column (D)	Change 376,852 to (61,965); and 398,639 to (40,178)

RCS-4 Okeechobee LSA 2019

<u>SCHEDULE</u>	<u>LINE #</u>	<u>CHANGE</u>
Contents Page	Title	Add: Revised 8/26/2016
	Table	Add: "Revised" column
	Table	Add "Yes" in "Revised" column for Schedule D
Schedule D	Header	Add: Revised 8/26/2016
	9	Change 146,137 to (14,729); and 12,562,882 to 12,402,015
	10	Change 4,689 to (473); and 403,064 to 397,903
	12	Change 150,826 to (15,201); and 12,965,946 to 12,799,919
	13	Change 4,547 to (458); and 390,907 to 385,902
	14	Change 91,257 to (9,197); and 7,844,995 to 7,744,541
	15	Change 1,184 to (119); and 101,743 to 100,440
Notes and Source	16	Change 398,639 to (40,178); and 34,269,536 to 33,830,719
		Add: "FPL Weighted Cost of Debt for Interest Synchronization 1.93% Col. H, lines 1, 2 and 5"
		Add: "OPC Weighted Cost of Debt for Interest Synchronization 1.84% Col. H, lines 9, 10 and 13"